ORDINANCE No. RO-13-22

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WASHINGTON, COUNTY OF MORRIS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING CHAPTER 203 "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC", ARTICLE XVII "SCHEDULES", SECTION 203-54 "SCHEDULE XV: NO TURNS"

WHEREAS, the Township of Washington Code sets forth the regulations regarding traffic flow and regulation throughout the Township; and

WHEREAS, the Township Administrator reviewed a request of the Police Department with regard to a no right turn on red on East Mill Road at the Schooley's Mountain intersection during certain hours of the day; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee adopted Resolution R-180-22 approving said right turn prohibition at certain times of the day; and

WHEREAS, Resolution R-180-22 was submitted to the Morris County Board of Commissioners and the Board adopted Resolution RES-2022-949 supporting no right turn on red at this intersection; and

WHEREAS, in order to codify the establishment of the prohibition the Code must be updated.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Washington, County of Morris, State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION ONE. Chapter 203 "Vehicles and Traffic", Article XVII "Schedules", Section 203-54 "Schedule XV: No Turns" shall be amended to read as follows:

§203-54 **Schedule XV**: **No Turns**.

A. Right turn on red shall be prohibited as follows

Name of StreetLocationTime FrameEast Mill RoadSchooley's Mountain RoadMonday through Friday
2 pm to 4 pm

All remaining provisions of this Chapter not addressed herein shall remain unchanged.

SECTION TWO. **RENUMBERING.** This Ordinance may be renumbered for codification purposes.

SECTION THREE. SEVERABILITY. The various parts, sections and clauses of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable. If any part, sentence, paragraph,

section or clause is adjudged unconstitutional or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder off this Ordinance shall not be affected thereby.

SECTION FOUR. REPEALER. Any ordinances or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed as to their inconsistencies only.

PENDING NOTICE

NOTICE is hereby given that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced to pass on first reading at a regular meeting of the Township Committee of Washington Township held on November 21, 2022, and ordered published in accordance with the law. Said Ordinance will be considered for final reading and adoption at a regular meeting of the Washington Township Committee to be held on December 19, 2022 at 7:00 p.m. or as soon thereafter as the Township Committee may hear this Ordinance at the Washington Township Municipal Building, 43 Schooley's Mountain Road, Long Valley, NJ 07853, at which time all persons interested may appear for or against the passage of said Ordinance.

Denean Probasco, Township Clerk
Matthew T. Murello, Mayor,
Adopted:
Attest: I herein certify that the foregoing ordinance was duly adopted by the Washington Township Committee at a regular meeting held by the Township Committee on November 21, 2022.
Denean Probasco, Township Clerk